the opening balances of equity for the earliest period
presented.

Management believes that this change provides a more
faithful representation of the consolidated financial
position of the Group and of its consolidated financial
performance. The impact on the comparative financial
statements is disclosed for the benefit of stakeholders
and to ensure transparency in our financial reporting.
This adjustment does not impact the current year’s
consolidated financial statements.

二零二三年年報  —  理士國際技術有限公司 127

Notes to Financial Statements 財務報表附註
31 December 2023

二零二三年十二月三十一日

2.2 重列（續）
下表披露本集團董事對截至二零二二年十二
月三十一日止年度的綜合損益表、綜合全面
收益表以及於二零二二年十二月三十一日及
二零二二年一月一日的綜合財務狀況表中各
細列項目所做的調整。

2.2 RESTATEMENT (continued)

The following tables disclose the adjustment that have
been made by the directors of the Group to each of
the line items in the consolidated statements of profit
or loss, the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2022, and the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2022 and 1 January 2022.

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment Restated

先前呈報
過往年度

調整 經重列
Year ended 31 December 2022 RMB$’000 RMB$’000 RMB$’000
截至二零二二年

十二月三十一日止年度 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Other income and gains 其他收入及收益 241,727 50,767 292,494
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (68,184) (12,464) (80,648)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 本年度溢利 464,441 38,303 502,744

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 442,772 38,303 481,075

二零二三年年報  —  理士國際技術有限公司 129

Notes to Financial Statements 財務報表附註
31 December 2023

二零二三年十二月三十一日

2.2 重列（續）

2.3 會計政策及披露事項的變
動

本集團在本年度財務報表首次採用了下列新
訂及經修訂的國際財務報告準則。

國際會計準則第1號及國際
財務報告準則實務報告
第2號的修訂本

會計政策披露

國際會計準則第8號的修訂本 會計估計的定義
國際會計準則第12號的修訂本 與單一交易產生之

資產及負債相關之
遞延稅項

國際會計準則第12號的修訂本 國際稅務改革－
第二支柱模型規則

2.2 RESTATEMENT (continued)

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustment Restated

先前呈報
過往年度

調整 經重列
1 January 2022 RMB$’000 RMB$’000 RMB$’000
二零二二年一月一日 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Equity investments designated at fair

value through other comprehensive
income

指定按公允價值變動計入
其他全面收益的權益性投資

182,680 (171,665) 11,015
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
公允價值變動計入損益的

金融資產 – 171,665 171,665

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總值 3,501,815 – 3,501,815

2.3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following new and revised
IFRSs for the first time for the current year’s financial
statements.

Amendments to IAS 1
and IFRS Practice
Statement 2

Disclosure of Accounting Policies

Amendments to IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates
Amendments to IAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and

Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction

Amendments to IAS 12 International Tax Reform – Pillar Two
Model Rules

Leoch International Technology Limited  —  Annual Report 2023130

Notes to Financial Statements 財務報表附註